

**CLALLAM COUNTY HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  
FEE SCHEDULE - EFFECTIVE July 1, 2024**

<b>SERVICE</b>	<b>FEE</b>	
<b><i>General Environmental Health -Administration</i></b>		
Technical Assistance or Billable Time	\$ 107	per hour
Appeals to the Board of Health for Determination	\$ 339	
Administrative Conference	\$ 203	
Administrative Hearing	\$ 331	
Waiver Request		
Local Code Only	\$ 169	
State Code	\$ 203	
<b><i>Drinking Water Program and Laboratory Services</i></b>		
Water Testing		
Bacteria Presence/Absence-24 HR	\$ 21	per sample
Bacteria Presence/Absence-18 HR	\$ 41	per sample
Total Coliform/ <i>E. coli</i> count	\$ 49	per sample
<i>E.coli</i>	\$ 49	per sample
Enterococcus (Beach)	\$ 49	per sample
Bacterial retest	\$ 21	per sample
Fecal coliform	\$ 55	per sample
Nitrate	\$ 31	per sample
After Hours/Weekend Surcharge	\$ 429	
Water Availability (GMA Requirement)		
Public or Private	\$ 105	
Alternative Water System Plan Review (Rainwater Catchment, Trucked in Water)	\$ 300	Billed for first 3 hours, then hourly rate
Public Water System Plan Review		
Plan Review	\$ 107	Billed for first 1 hour, then hourly rate
Well Site Inspection	\$ 417	Billed for first 3 hours, then hourly rate
Water System Sanitary Survey		
Private Individual Well	\$ 363	Billed for first 3 hours, then hourly rate
Public Water System	\$ 690	Billed for first 6 hours, then hourly rate
<b><i>Solid Waste Program</i></b>		
Plan Review for New Application	\$ 1,070	Billed for first 10 hours, then hourly rate
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill (MSWLF)		
MSWLF Annual Permit	\$ 7,935	

MSWLF Closure Permit	\$ 9,919	
MSWLF Post Closure Permit Annual Fee	\$ 3,968	
Recycling	\$ 926	
Composting	\$ 1,852	
Land Application	\$ 926	
Anaerobic Digester	\$ 926	
Energy Recovery and Incineration	\$ 926	
Material Recovery Facility	\$ 926	
Transfer Station (TS)		
TS Handling <5,000 tons/year	\$ 1,389	
TS Handling >5,000 tons/year	\$ 3,703	
Piles Used for Storage or Treatment	\$ 695	
Surface Impoundments and Tanks	\$ 695	
Waste Tire Storage and Transportation	\$ 695	
Moderate Risk Waste Handling Facility (MRWF)	\$ 2,215	
Satellite MRWF	\$ 417	
Limited Purpose Landfill (LPL)		
LPL Annual Permit	\$ 4,629	
LPL Closure Permit	\$ 6,613	
LPL Post Closure Permit	\$ 2,777	
Inert Waste Landfill	\$ 2,777	
Permit Exempt Facilities Which Require Review	\$ 370	
Other Solid Waste Facilities or Activities	\$ 107	per hour
Late Solid Waste Permit Fee	50% of base	
Penalty Fee of Permitted Facilities	10% of base	
Drug Lab Clean Up-All Activities	\$ 107	per hour
<b><i>On-site Septic Program</i></b>		
Site Registration	\$ 397	
Construction Permit		
Individual		
Conventional	\$ 424	
Alternative	\$ 503	
Owner Installed-conventional only	\$ 569	
Commercial	\$ 569	first 350 gal, then \$265 for each additional 350 gal
Community	\$ 569	plus \$265 for each added connection
Repair Permit-Individual, Commercial, or Community	\$ 264	Combine to all repair permits

Tank Placement Only	\$ 239	
Expansion of Existing System	\$ 384	
Vault Toilet or Waterless System	\$ 264	
Re-inspection Fee	\$ 264	
<b>Services</b>		
Operation & Maintenance		
Annual O&M Fee	\$ 13	per septic
System Status Report Review Fees		
Electronic Submission-Gov't Action	\$ 81	
Paper Submission-Gov't Action	\$ 98	
Return Fee for Incomplete Report	\$ 75	
Seasonal Water Table Observations	\$ 535	Billed for first 5 hours, then hourly rate
Permit Re-design	\$ 176	
Septic System Decommissioning Certification	\$ 163	
Sewage Installers Certification		
Sewage System Installer Annual Fee	\$ 440	
Site Installer Annual Fee	\$ 278	
Septic Tank Pumpers Certification		
Septic Pumper Annual Fee	\$ 528	
Operation & Maintenance Specialists Certification		
O&M Specialists Fee	\$ 528	
<b><i>Environmental Health Land Use Proposal Fees</i></b>		
Site Evaluations	\$ 397	
Administrative Fee	\$ 107	
Land Use Technical Review Fee	\$ 214	
Land Division Seasonal Water Table Observation	\$ 535	
Final Plan Review for Signature	\$ 176	
<b><i>Food and Living Environment Programs</i></b>		
Annual FSE		
Risk Category 1-All seating	\$ 294	Pre-packaged food only, no food handling. Examples: Commercial Kitchens, Store with milk fridge, Gas Station with TCS foods for sale/customer heats on-site
Risk Category 2		Food is assembled on site for immediate service or display. Hot and cold TCS foods, no cooling or reheating. Espresso with assembled sandwiches, concession stands.
Seating 0-25	\$ 441	
Seating 26-50	\$ 588	

Seating 50+	\$ 722	
Risk Category 3		Food is received, assembled, cooked, cooled, reheated. Any facility cooling foods and reheating for service another day.
Seating 0-25	\$ 648	
Seating 26-50	\$ 713	
Seating 50+	\$ 764	
Catering Added to FSE	\$ 294	
Satellite Kitchens (Schools, etc.)	\$ 147	
Seasonal	50% of Fee	
Mobile Unit/Food Truck	\$ 441	
Temporary Permit		
Temporary Event Risk 1	\$ 50	one event, up to 21 consecutive days
Temporary Event Risk 2 or 3	\$ 198	one event, up to 21 consecutive days
Recurring Temporary Event Risk 1	\$ 75	same menu/staff, up to 6 events per year
Recurring Temporary Event Risk 2 or 3	\$ 297	same menu/staff, up to 6 events per year
Extended Temporary Farmers Market/Demonstrators Risk 1	\$ 185	
Extended Temporary Farmers Market/Demonstrators Risk 2 or 3	\$ 278	
Large Event Permit (4+ vendors)	\$ 210	
Other Food Fees		
Late Annual Fee 1-30 days after date due	50%	
Late Annual Fee 31+ days after date due	75%	
Temporary Permit Received w/in 10 business days of event	50%	
501 (c)(3)	50% of permit fee	
Re-inspection Fee	\$ 279	
Operating without a Permit	2 x annual permit fee	
Food Worker Card	\$ 10	
Food Worker Card-Copy	\$ 5	
Plan Review	\$ 882	Billed for first 6 hours, then hourly rate
Change in Menu/Owner	\$ 214	Billed for first 2 hours, then hourly rate
Living Environment-Pools/Schools		
Swimming Pools/Spas Permit		
Open All Year	\$ 317	
Seasonal	\$ 231	
Each Additional Pool/Spa	\$ 93	

Plan Review	\$ 107	per hour
Schools		
Plan Review	\$ 321	Billed for first 3 hours, then hourly rate
Safety Inspections	\$ 214	Billed for first 2 hours, then hourly rate

Food Safety Risk Categories based on [FDA Food Code 2017](#), Annex 5, Table 1, Risk Categorization of Food Establishments, page 593.